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ITEM(S)
File ID 22413, 1-M
Approve a First Amendment to the Disposition and Development
Agreement between Metro Hospitality Services, Inc., and City of
Fresno to update the project’'s construction schedule for the
Downtown Fresno Marriott Courtyard Hotel located at the northeast
corner of Inyo and M Street (District 3)

Contents of Supplement:

REVISED- First Amendment to Disposition and Development
Agreement with Metro Hospitality Services, Inc.

Revision: Addition of Exhibit B

Item(s

Supplemental Information:
Any agenda related public documents received and distributed to a majority of the City
Council after the Agenda Packet is printed are included in Supplemental Packets.
Supplemental Packets are produced as needed. The Supplemental Packet is available for
public inspection in the City Clerk’s Office, 2600 Fresno Street, during normal business hours
(main location pursuant to the Brown Act, G.C. 54957.5(2). In addition, Supplemental
Packets are available for public review at the City Council meeting in the City Council
Chambers, 2600 Fresno Street. Supplemental Packets are also available on-line on the City
Clerk’s website.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA):
The meeting room is accessible to the physically disabled, and the services of a translator
can be made available. Requests for additional accommodations for the disabled, sign
language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or translators should be made one week
prior to the meeting. Please call City Clerk’s Office at 621-7650. Please keep the doorways,
aisles and wheelchair seating areas open and accessible. If you need assistance with
seating because of a disability, please see Security.




RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

City of Fresno
No Fee-Gov't. Code Sections
6103 and 27383

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

City of Fresno

2600 Fresno Street
Fresno, CA 93721
Attention: City Manager

(SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE)

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

by and between

CITY OF FRESNO,
a municipal corporation

and

METRO HOSPITALITY SERVICES, INC.

M and Inyo Streets
Hilton or Marriot
Fresno, California 93721
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO
DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT (Amendment) is entered as of , 2022 (Effective Date),
between the CITY OF FRESNO, a municipal corporation, (City) and METRO HOSPITALITY
SERVICES, INC. (Developer).

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Disposition and Development
Agreement (the Agreement) effective December 18, 2017, and recorded on December 21,
2017, as Document Number 2017-0164954 in the Office of the Fresno County Recorder;
and

B. WHEREAS, the Agreement set forth terms and conditions for Developer to
purchase the Property from the City and develop it privately as a Hilton or Marriot multi-
story hotel with 200 rooms; and

C. WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the terms of the Agreement to extend
certain deadlines in the performance schedule and revise the scope of development and
basic design of the hotel.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the parties hereby amend the terms
of the Agreement as follows:

1. All references in the Agreement regarding a 200-room hotel shall be changed
to reflect a 144-room hotel.

2. The Scope of Development and Basic Design (Exhibit “B” attached to the
Agreement) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the “Revised Exhibit “B” —
Amendment” attached to this Amendment.

3. The Performance Schedule (Exhibit “C” attached to the Agreement) is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the “Revised Exhibit “C” —~Amendment” attached to
this Amendment.

4. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the
meaning given to such terms in the Agreement.

5. Except as expressly set forth herein, the terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

6. In the event of a conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement, the
terms of this Amendment shall control.

7. In the event this Amendment is not executed by the Developer and delivered
to City within ten days of City Council approval, this Amendment shall be null and void.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Page 2 of 6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Developer have signed this Amendment effective
as of the date first above written.

CITY OF FRESNO, METRO HOSPITALITY SERVICES, INC.
a municipal corporation

By: By:
Georgeanne White, Tehal Thandi,
City Manager President and Secretary

(Attach notary certificate of acknowledgment)

(Attach notary certificate of acknowledgment)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Douglas T. Sloan
City Attorney

By:

Tracy N. Parvanian Date
Senior Deputy City Attorney

ATTEST:
TODD STERMER, CMC
City Clerk

By:

Deputy

Attachment:

Revised Exhibit “B” Amendment - Scope of Development and Basic Design effective March
10, 2022

Revised Exhibit “C” Amendment — Performance Schedule effective
March 10, 2022
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REVISED EXHIBIT “B” — Amendment
Effective March 10, 2022

SCOPE OF DEVELOPMENT
AND BASIC DESIGN

Construction of a 144-room hotel, floors 2nd to 5th, consisting of 36 rooms each, will be
built. 1st floor will consist of a vestibule, lobby enclosed swimming pool, fithess center,
meeting rooms, lounge, bar/bistro and back of house.

Valet parking will be offered to all guests. Hotel will utilize the City of Fresno parking garage
located on “O” St and Inyo; a separate agreement is in place for the parking.

Public access will be located on “M” St.
The Courtyard will provide a landscaped terrace with social gathering areas for the guests

open to the mild spring/fall weather and the Fresno skyline. All rooms above and backing
onto the terrace will have interior views of the Courtyard.
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M STREET

KEYNOTES

1. NEW CURB, GUTTER & SIDEWALK TO TERMINATE AT INTERSEGTION
‘OF EXISTING CURB & GUTTER PER GITY OF FRESNO P.W. STANDARDS
P~ REFER TO CVIL DRAWNGS.

EXSTING CURB, GUTTER & SIDEWALK.

'NEW SIDEWALK RAMP PER CITY OF FRESNO PUBLIC WORKS
STANDARDS F-28.

3

=

() STORM DRAIN INLET TO REMAIN - REFER TO GIVIL DRAWINGS.
INDICATES NEW 5 WIDE ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER DROP-OFF ZONE
ACCESSAISLE.

3

)

(E) TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE LIGHT
EROVIDE New . woe

ROACH PER CITY OF FRESNO
OARDS P2 & s LEAONG 10 MOGOR TN
ENCLOSURE « REFER T0 CIVIL DRAVINGS.

=

(N) RELOCATED FIRE HYDRANT, REFER TO CVIL.
6. EXISTING PLANTER,

10. NEW CONGRETE SIDEWALK PER PW STD P-5, REFER TO CMIL
DRAWNGS.

11, EXISTING CURS 8 GUTTER.
12, EXISTING CONGRETE WALK.
13, EXISTING ROOF OVERHANG.
14. INDICATED CENTERLINE OF EXISTING STREET.
15,

SITE NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

IENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICIES OF 2035

A opw
FREGNG GENERAL PLAK-

o

o. AL st ARCHITECTUY
PROPOSED BULONGLS: PROVIDEA 8210

‘THE DEVELGPMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
STANDARDS, s?mmnns S STANGARD RAWRGS OF THE OITY OF FRESNO
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT,
APPROVAL OF THIS PERMIT MAY BECOME NULL AND VOID THAT
DEVELOS M WITH ALL NDITIONS
AND REQUIR! ONTHIS SPECIAL PERMIT, THE ZONING ORDINANCE,
&AL PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS & SPECIFICATIONS, THE DEVELOPMENT &

IRCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT SHALL NGT ASSUI IBILITY FOR
ANY DELETIONS (ONS RESULTING FROM.

Y SUBMI
PERMIT OR SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS OR REVISIONS.

NO USED OF LAND, BUILDINGS O STRUCTURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFICALLY
APPROVED PURSUANT TO THIS SITE PLAN SHALL BE PERMITTED,

MODIFICATIONS ANDIOR ADDITIONS NGT INCLUDED WITH THIS:
A!Puumnn 'ARE NOT APPROVED WITH THIS PERMIT & WOULD BE SUBJECT TO A
FUTURE FENGES SHALL BEREVIEWED & APPROVED Y THE DEVELOPMENT &
IRCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,
0 STAUCTURES OF ANY KD INCLUDING SIGNS ANCIOR FENCES)VAY BE

wusume R SUCH OTHER MEANS AS MAY B APPROVED THE DEVELOPMENT

. TREES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD HEALTH, HOWEVER TREES MAY NOT

BE
‘TRIMMED OF PRUNED TO REDUGE NATURAL HEIGHT OR OVERALL CROWN OF THE
‘TREE, EXCEPT AS NECESSARY FOR HEALTH OF THE TREE AND PUBLIC SAFETY; OR

SN
AS MAY BE APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.

LANDSCAPING MUST BE N PLAGE BEFORE ISSUANGE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF
QGCUPANCY. AHOLD O COCUPANCY SHALL BE PLAGE ONTHE P

UNTE SUGH TIME THAT LANDSCAPING HAS BEEN APPROVED &

5 ¥R PROPER NSTALLATION BY THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES OMISION.

PRIOR TO FINAL NSPECTION, A WRITTEN CERTIFICATION, SIGNED BY A LANDSCAPE
PlolnNALArinm BY THE DRECTOR, SHALL BE SUBNITTED STATING THAT
THE REQUIRED LANDSCAPING & IRmiGATION
e LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION PLANS APPROVED BY THE
BEVELPNENT SERVICES BIMSION, DEVELOPUENT DEPARTMENT-

ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS SHALL BE MARKED WITH THE INTERNAT

K% A EA WARNIG TAT VEICLES MVIGATIONOF

SECTION 101017 G THENUNICIPAL GODE SHALL BE TOWED AWAY.THE 14" 2
‘WARNING SHALL 'CONSPICUOUSLY ON 7 FT POLES.

ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS BE PLACED ADJACENT TO FACILITY ACCESS
RAMPS OR IN STRATEGIC AREAS WHERE THE HANDICAPPED SHALL NOT HAVE TO
'WHEEL OR WALK BEHRO PARKED VEHILES WHILE TRAVELIG O OR FRoM
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND RAM

LIGHTING WHERE PROVIDED TO ILLUMINATE PARKIG, SALES OR DISPLAY AREAS
50 ASNOT TO CAUSE A

{E LIVING ENVIRONMENT, THE

OO OF LAY 5L BE PROVIDED ACCORONG 10 THE STANOANDS O THE

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT A RATE OF 5% OF THE.
VIDED, BICYCLE PARKING SPACE

PACES ESTRAN WAYS, wmv:n AReas, on
GTHER RE oFEN SPAGES, & SHAL BE LOGATED
RUCTUS

E SIGNS SHALL BE ALY COPATBLE WITH THE

INFORMATION, INCLUDING MATERIALS, uzseu ACOLORSTOMLOWFORA

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT OF THE FUTURE.

SIGN, OTHER THAN DIRE APPLICABLE ARE NOT APPROVED FOI
L SGNS BE REQURED,

DO SERVIES OVIGION'S PUBLIC FRONT COUNTER:

SCREENALL FROM
WAY.

17 ARCHAOLOGICAL ANDIOR ANNAL FOSSIL NATENIAL IS ENCOUNTERED DURIG
/EYING, GRADING, EXGAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION, WOF
S0P MUEDTELY:

IFTHERE ARE SUSPECTED HUMAN REMANS, THE FRESNO COUNTY GORONER,

ASSESSMENT
FORMALLY RECORDED TH
FURTHER SITE INVESTIGATION OR SITE AVOIDANCE/PRESERVATION.
IF ANMAL FOSSILS ARE UNCOVERED, THE MUSELIM OF PALEONTOLOGY U.C.

BERKELEY SHALL B CONTACTED TO/OBTAN AREFERAL LisT OF RECOGNZED
PALEONTOLO! OLOGISTS I
T PALEONTOLOGiST DETERMNES THE NATERIAL o B2 SUNIFGANT 1T SALL

"ORAGE OF MATERIALS, INCLUDING IS0 CONTANERS. IS PROHIBITED,

U. OUTDOOR ST
ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE STORED WATHIN A COMPLETELY ENCLOSED BUILDING,

APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPMENT & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

17 VIDEO SUBVEILANCE CAVERAS ARE REQUIRED O NSTALLED, PROVIDE SIS
'UNDER THE SURVEILLANGE GAMERAS WHICH NOTIFY THE PUBLIC THAY
SUBIECT PROPENTY 16 MONTORED BY VIDEO SURVELLANCE.

ANY SURVEY MONUMENTS WITHIN THE AREA OF CONSTRUL

PRESERVED O REST BY A PERSON LIGENSED 70 PRAGTIOE LAND SURVEYNG N

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA-

EPAIR ALL DANAGED ANDIOR OFF-SITE CONCIETE STREET WPROVEMENTS AS
DETERMINED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT ENGINEER PRIOR TO

gecuPANCY. PEDESTAAN PATIS OF TRAVEL MUST ALSO MEET CURRENT ADA

- "ALL EXISTING SIDEWALKS IN EXCESS OF 2% MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE  MUST
BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANGE PRIOR TO ACGEFTANCE BY THE PUBLIG WORK

Y. THEREQURED 4T MNUM PATH OF TRAVEL SHALLBE PROVIDED ALONG THE
DIRECTLY IN FRONT Of

PERTY AS REQUREDBYTHE
Chtirori L 24y A PO STAN ERSEMENT A
'REQUIRED IF PATH OF TRAVEL MINIMUM DIMENSIONS ARE NOT MET.
IETRICS SHALL CONFORMTOTHE CITY

2 AL ONSTREET PARKNG FACLITES &
KNG SERVICES & ENGNEEAING SERVICES. SUBMI SIGNNG AN
STRIPNG PLANS TO PUBLIC WORKS ENGEENNG SERVICE

AA. 2WORKING DAYS BEFORE COMMENCING EXCAVATION OPERATIONS WITHIN THE
'STREET RIGHT-QF-WAY AND/OR 'EASEMENTS, ALL (G UNDERGROUNT
FAGILITIES SHALL HAVE BEEN LOCATED BY "UNDERGROUND SERVICES ALERT" (USA)
(CALL 1-800.842-2444,

BB. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPON;
& NGRS AT ALL FRUSHED WORK CONPLES Wt

‘CONSTRUCTION TRADES
ALL FEDERAL 8 STATE ACCESSIBILTY REQUIREMENTS NCLUDRG BUTNGT L
TO: SLOPE OF PATH

G REFERTO O ENGIEERING DRANINGS FORHORZONTAL CONTROL DIVEN

\PING MUST BE IN PLACE BEFORE ISSUANGE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF
(OLD G OCCUPANGY SHALLBE PLAGED ON THE FROPOSED

(CLUDE THIS NOTE ON THE SITE AND LANDSCAPE |

2. SHORT TERM BIKE RACK:
BELSON OUTDOGRS,
'MODEL! CBBR-2UR-BK.COLOR: BLACK OR EQUAL.
3. LONG TERM BIKE LOCH

THAT LANDSCAPING HAS BEEN APPROVED AND
VERmEDFOR PROPER NSTALIATION Y THE DEVELOPNENT SERVEE OsioN.

KER:
N BICYCLE SECURITY CO,, BIKE-SHELL. A
MODEL: 30f; COLOR; BLACK OR FQUAL,
4. REFER

5 SUBMITSIGNINGAND GTRPING PLANS TO THE PUBLI WORKS DEPARTMENT.
COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT CAL

6. REFER

IDICATED M, DISTANCE
BULDNG OR ADIAGENGIES.

DD. ALL OPEN NON-PAVED AREAS SHALL BE LANDSCAPED (TYP)
EE.ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES & GATES PROPOSED WITHI THE PROIECT SHALL
APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF
SLNG PERITS,
FF. THE CONSTRUCTION SITE SHALL BE WATERED FOR DUST CONTROL AS DIRECTED BY|
THE DEPARTHIENT OF PUBLIG WORKS & GITY REGUIREMENTS:

GG, ALL LIGHTING DEVICES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY WEATHER AND VANDAL
'RESISTANT COVERS.

HH, REFER TO CIVIL DRAWING FOR FIRE HYDRANT LOCATIONS,

4. UNDERGROUND ALL EXISTING OFF-SITE OVERHEAD UTILITIES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF
‘THIS APPLICATION AS PER FMC SECTION 152017,

KKk INSTALL STREET LIGHTS ON ALL FRONTAGES TO.CITY STANDARDS AS DETERM

Sleme
'SERVICES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.

LL. SUBMIT ENGINEERING STREET CONSTRUGTION PLANS TO PUBLIC WORKS
'DEPARTMENT, TRAFFIC & ENGINEERING SERVICES,

MM, THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OR-WAY
'REQUIRES A STREET WORK PERMIT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.ALL
'REQUIRED STREET IMPROVEMENTS MUST BE COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED BY THE
CITY PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

'NN. CONTAGT THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING AT (559)
21843 10 YORKIG DAYS PRIOR 10 ANY G- STE GONGRETE GONSTRUGTION.
00, VACATIONS: A FEASBILITY REQUIRED TO DETERMINE VIABLLITY AN!

sTUDYIS 070
5 CONDIIONS, I ANY. I AFPROVED, RECORDATION OF THE VAGATION IS
REGURED SOR T

75T
srmmlns. m\EE WELLS S smu.L S & M. WD, WELL DEPTIH
BE 20 MIN,, 4T MAX. APART PER

PACING SHALL
RO OOk S AN PO TABLE B s N
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

“%

THE LAND REFERRED T0 HEREI SELOW IS STUATED N THE Ty OF FRESNO, COUNTY
‘OF FRESNO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLO\

LOT 17THROUGH 24, NGLUSIVE N BLOGK 18 OF THE TOMN (NOW CTY) OF FRESNO. N
5, SOUNTY OF FRESNO, TATE OF CAUFORNA ACCORDIG To T
NP THiRgor RECORDED I BLOCK 1, PAGE 2 OF PLATS, N THE OF

FOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF ABANDONED ALLEY WHICH PASSES BY OPERATION
Sf, LAV DISCLOSED BV RESOLUTION NO. 3430 RECORDED NOVEMBER 5, 19923

4,
) BUILD

//
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PARKING ANALYSIS

L L L ROPERTY URE (16024

PARKING PROVIDED AT ADJACENT PARKING STRUCTURE THROUGH
'AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF FRESNO. NO ON-SITE PARKNG.
REQUIRED OR PROVIDED.

T80 LF. GCTIVE SPACE)

Muv:mrmsswm«pzn (SESSTENOTES: PP
IBIA' (COLUMBIA SYCAMORE) & BOXWOOD
nas PERCITY OF FRESNOREQT.S
10 LANDSCAPE PLANS (DEFERR

Klassen
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2021 Westwind Drive
Bakersfield, CA 93301
324-3000

ON-SITE OPEN SPACE CALC.

" NEW IN PLACE PER CITY OF FRESNO P.W. STANDARDS
B l.ocm\m ALONS INVO& M STREET T0 BE AS DETERMINED PER

32,000 1. (st ot) - 24,188 . (uikding footprint)
=7,814 1. (24% avaable open ske space)

8,242 1 (19:51%) On-Ske Open Space at Outdoor Courtyard (o, graterthan
8% of Lot Area)

18, NoT USED,
19, (E) PARKING METER

20, SHADING INDICATES AREA OF NEW AIC PAVING PER CITY OF FRESN
P STANDARD F-20 (ALTERNATE: CONGRETE PAVRG)- ereRTo

RATIO CALC. (ALONG

ACTIVE TO INACTIVE SPACE
S

21, INDICATES YELLOW PAINTED CURB FOR TEMPORARY LOADING AND
'UNLOADING PER CITY OF FRESNO P.W. STANDARDS, SEE SITE NOTE Z|

CROSS-HATCH INDICATES 5Wxa4L AREA AVAILABLE FOR
wn:mw«u ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER VAULT -VAULT COVER

T.)

: 104" TOTALLE. oF FRONTAGE ALONG 1 T
4+ 5711

REMANG SPACE Con

RaTIO:
BUILDING LENGTH.

128' - 11" (85.15% TOTAL "ACTVE" SPACE, THE.
{SIST OF INACTIVE SPACE.)

: 5% ACTIVE SPACE TO 36% INACTIVE SPACE ALONG ™M ST.

BE FLUSH TO COMPLIANT WALKING SURFACE -ALSO,
COOROATE WIT: SERVING UTLITY GOMPANY: S2€ SENOTE Z

23, GASTRAN wINETER, REFER TO PLUMBING & COORDNATE WITH
SERVING UTILITY GOt

24, NENCURS QUTTER § SDE WALK PER GITY OF FRESNO PW.

.»vwxwvmvv«.-v«. acasal

SITE

TANDARDS F-5, REFER TO CIVIL ORAWNGS
25, LANDSCAPING, REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS.

20, PATIO TRELLIS STRUGTURE, REFER TO FLOOR PLAN.
27, WROUGHT IRON FENCING

26, ARCHITECTURAL CANOPY (@ +1 ELEVATION HT., PROJECTION
DIMENSION PER PLAN)

29, EXISTING UTILITY BOX, REFER TO CVLL

& GALV. SCHEDULE 40 STEEL PIPE BOLLARD WITH SLANTED TOP
(PAINT TO MATCH "ER-3.

32, NEW WATER METER, REFER TO CIVIL AND PLUMBING.
33, (E)PARKING STRIPING.
34. (E) STREET SIGN TO REMAI, REFER TO CIVIL PLANS.

35, PROVIOE 1 OF RED CURBIG (4 COATS) ON BOTH SDES OF THE
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

38, (E) ABANDONED 10" UTILITY EASEMENT (PER DOC. 98112514
RESOLUTION # 96-167).

7. O SPRNKLERS REGUIRED, CANOPIES DO NOT EXCEED 4 FEET N
IDTH PER 2018 NFPA 13, Section 8.15.7.1,

Metro Hospitality Services, Inc.
808 "M" St., Fresno, CA 93721

Courtyard by Marriott
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REFERENCE NOTES

A REFER TO SHEETS A1.07 FOR FIRE RATED WALL AND CEILING
ASSEMBLY DETALS.

B. REFER TO SHEETS A4,01 THROUGH A4.11 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION AND DIVENSIONS ON ENLARGED GUEST ROOM
PLANS.

C. REFER TO SHEETS M.20 THROUGH A4.40 FOR ADDI
INFORMATION AND DIMENSIONS ON ENLARGED COMMON AREA

D REFERTO SPEGS SECTION 142423 FOR ELEVATOR PLANNIG
'REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING ELEVATOR TYPE, SIZE, GUANTI
PERFORNANCE CRITERIAAND FEATURES PER SPECIFC PRolec

E. REFER TO SIGNAGE MANUAL FOR REQUIRED GRAPHICS,

Klassen
corporation

GENERAL NOTES

Architecture
Construction

1 ENNG SYSTEM MEETING
REGUNENENTS OF CBC 118 708724 SHALL BF PROVIDED WITH A
MINIVUM OF 3 RECEIVERS IN THE MEETING ROOMS.

2. BOLLARDS TO BE & GALV. SCHEDULE 40 STEEL PIPE WITH SLANTED
“TOP (PAINT TO MATCH "ER-T).

3. AT RESTROOMS, SNKS & WET AREAS PROVIDE FULL HT. MOISTURE
RESISTANT GYP. BD.

KEYNOTES

2021 Westwind Drive
Bakersfield, CA 93301
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AT INTERIOR SIDE PROVIDE  METAL STUD FURRING WITH
SR GYP. B0, IS TO UNDER S0 OF GELNGS,

Metro Hospitality Services, Inc.
808 "M" St., Fresno, CA 93721

Courtyard by Marriott

BY MARRIOTT

COURTYARD

NoTE:
‘COURTYARD BY MARI
STt (o501 PR SIGNAGE STANOADS

R ————— )
7 ExTERIOR -2 HOUR FRE RATED WaLL: 218 REFi HEE
STRUCTURAL w SA" TYPE X GYP. an.o«mailonsmembm
‘COAT STUCCO  ELASTOMERIC AGRYLIC FINSH OVER PLYWO
mmwnuonmzmunmzmvwnsﬁunm'nwum
S DETAL 3AL 7 UL s
E[E|2|z|2
SIGNAGE LEGEND E|E
SIEIEIE
w wm—| £ |8[¢|22|2
$2 EXIT (SIGN PER DETAIL 48 / AS.00) ; g bl
S5 EXTROUTE (KGN PER DETAL 441 AB0) ERHEH
H
4 UNISEXTOLLET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL 94/ AB.00) HHEHE
S5 MENS TOLET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL 8¢/ A%90) HEHHE
'S8 WOMEN'S TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL 86 / A8.00) 8 % E 5 g
57 ROOHIRE 960 (SR Perh GE TS 2 L HH
S8 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER RISER SIGNAGE EIEE]
{S1oN PER DETAL 126 1 ABgD 3
S9 OCCUPANT! 4E / AS.00) Project No.: 05-1-20501

$10 ASSISTED LISTENNG SIGNAGE (SIGN PER DETAIL 18/ A%.00)
$11 NON ACGESSIBLE AREA (SIGN PER DETAIL 12€/ A8.00)

$12 EXIT STAIR DOWN (SIGN PER DETAIL 4C/ A9.00)

s

RIOTT NTERIOR SIGNAGE SPECS.

18T FLOOR PLAN

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

O] e FIRE EXTINGUISHER(S) (PER NFPA 10).

{ER IS REQUIRED FOF
T2")  PLET OR PORTION THERE OF FLOOR SPACE, WITH TRAVEL
DISTANCE NOT T0 EXCEED 75

A2.02
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REFERENCE NOTES

‘A, REFERTO SHEETS AL07 FOR FIRE RATED WALL AND CEILING
ASSEMBLY DETALS.

B. REFERTO SHEETS AL01 THROUGH A4.11 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION AND DIVENSIONS ON ENLARGED GUEST ROOM
PLANS.

C.. REFERTO SHEETS A4.20 THROUGH A4.40 FOR ADDITIONAL
{FORMATION AND DIMENSIONS ON ENLARGED COMMON AREA

O. REFERTO SPEGS SECTION U423 FOR ELEVATOR PLANNNG
JIREMENTS INCLUDING ELEVATOR TYPE, SIZE, G
PERFORMANCE ORTERIAAND FEATURES PER SPEGFIC PROJECT
SIZE AN

E. REFER TO SIGNAGE MANUAL FOR REQUIRED GRAPHICS.
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KEYNOTES

Architecture
Construction
2021 Westwind Drive
Bakersfield, CA 93301

GENERAL NOTES

1. ATRESTROOMS, SNKS & WET AREAS PROVIDE FULL HT. MOISTURE
RESISTANT GYP. BD.

WALL LEGEND

O =
EXTERIOR -2 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL: 3x0 @
WALLS

0 RY
D STUDS @ 2nd STORY THRU i
TO STRUCTURAL W (2) LAYERS
‘ON INTERIOR SIDE (1) LAYER

WALL ON EXTERIOF
DETAL Skt o) s
18)

@

(ONE SIDE). PROVIDE SOUND BATT INSULAT HT.
UNDERSIDE OF FLOGRIROOF ABOVE. (SEE DETAIL 4/A1.67)
(U.LDESIGN No. U3t1).
e

- 1 HOUR FIRE, 216 WOOD STUD:

T AT SHAFT WALL GO ALL LGRS (SE2 DETAIL 8101 UL

err———————
INTRNOR JATRD WALL:{ HOUR FIRE. 24 1000 STUDS (000
16t STORY INTERIO! Ls), R

PLY SHEAR WHEnE oc: owuns n:mw smucrum, il

TN FULL T TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOGRIROOF ASOVE
(SEE DETAIL 7/A1.07) (U.LDESIGN NO. U30).
——

INTERIOR - NON-RATED WALL: 218 WOOD TYPEX
7P 50: 0T SoE% PROVIGE SOUND BATY SULATION: VERIFY
W STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS IF WALLS ARE REQUIRED TO BE FULL
HT. (SEE DETAIL 10/A1.07) (U.L. DESIGN NO. U305)

STUDS, U.ON. w/ 58"
*x ew o0 SES. PROVDR Re1s SOUNG BATY

.RATED WALL: 4' METAL STUDS, W/ /8" TYPE X
‘GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES. PROVIDE R-13 SOUND BATT INSULATION,
'GYP. BD. NOT REQURIED AT FURRING SIDE.

INTERIOR - BEARING SHAFT WALL: 2 HR FIRE BARRIER, 2x4 WOOD
STUDS (4x8 @ 1 STORY INTERIOR BEARING WALLS),

&

AT SHAFT WALL GONT.ALLFLOORS (€ DETAL Ao oL

SHAFT WALL: 2HR FIRE BARRIER, 4-USG
. EXT, SIDE 34" USG SHEETROCK

GTRA CODE CORE T, SIOE 1 USG SIEETROCK PROVIDE &

‘THERMAFIBER SAFB (U.L. DEISGN U415, SYSTEM C)

<>

8" CMU WALL(8xBx16): REFER TO STRUCTU
NOTELAT NTSRIOR SI0€ PROVIDE 2 METAL STUD FURRING WITH
5/a" GYP. BD. FINISH TO UNDER SIDE OF CEILNGS.

4

_
EXTERIOR -2 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL: 228, REFERTO
STRUCTURAL w/ " TYPE X GYP. 50, ON INTERIOR SDE AND )
COAT STUCCD w ELASTOEC A ISH OVER PLYWOOT

SRR SI0Z EROVIOE R 18 BATT WALATION
SEEDETAL L6 (L. DESIGN NG, U3t

Metro Hospitality Services, Inc.
808 "M" St., Fresno, CA 93721

Courtyard by Marriott

BY MARRIOTT

COURTYARD

MARK
A
A

SIGNAGE LEGEND

2ND FLOOR PLAN
8T=10"

©d®

BUILDING ENTRY ACCESSIBILITY (SIGN PER DETAIL 124/ A00)
EXIT (SIGN PER DETAIL 48 1A%00)

EXIT ROUTE (SIGN PER DETAIL 4A1 A%.00)

'UNISEX TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL 94/ A8.00)

MEN'S TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL 9€ / A%.00)

'WOMEN'S TOLET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL 98 / A%.00)

ROOM NAME SIGN (SIGN PER DETAIL 12 / A8.00)

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER RISER SIGNAGE
(SIGN PER DETAIL 12C / 49,00 M)

S9 OCCUPANT LOAD SIGNAGE (SIGN PER DETAIL 48 /AR00)

2288282

$10 ASSISTED LISTENING SIGNAGE (SIGN PER DETAIL 18/ A%.00)
S11 NON ACGESSIBLE AREA (SIGN PER DETAIL 12C / A8.00)
$12 EXIT STAIR DOWN (SIGN PER DETAIL 4G/ AS.00)

s

NotE:
REFERTO COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT NTERIOR SIGNAGE SPECS
.00 (03/2013) FOR SIGNAGE STANDARDS

ISSUED FOR

242021 | PLAN GHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL
13:2022 | PLAN GHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL

DATE

¢
i
5
H
i
§
H

[03-23-2021 | BUILDING PERMIT SUBNITTAL
[05-16-2021 | PLAN CHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL

Project No.: 05-1-20501
2ND FLOOR PLAN

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

iz o e e
ol e e

F=~  FEET OR PORTION THERE OF FLOOR SPAGE, WITH TRAVEL
DISTANGE NOT TO EXGEED 75 FEET.

A2.03
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‘A REFER TO SHEETS A1.07 FOR FIRE RATED WALL AND CEILING
ASSEMBLY DETALLS.

B. REFER TO SHEETS A4.01 THROUGH A.11 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION AND DIMENSIONS ON ENLARGED GUEST ROOM
PLANS.

C. REFER TO SHEETS M.20 THROUGH AU FOR ADDITION
RFORVATION AND DIMENSIONS ON ENLARGED oMM AREA

°

'REFER TO SPECS SECTION 14,2423 FOR ELEVATOR PLANNING
'REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING ELEVATOR TYPE, SIZE, QGUANT!
PERFORNANGE CRITERIAAND FEATURES PER SPEGIF PROJECT

E. REFER
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KEYNOTES

REFERENCE NOTES ]

Klassen
corporation
Architecture
Construction

2021 Westwind Drive
Bakersfield, CA 93301

GENERAL NOTES

1. AT RESTROOMS, SINKS & WET AREAS PROVIDE FULL HT. MOISTURE.
RESISTANT GYP. BD.

WALL LEGEND

o=

L ZHOUR FIE RATED WALL: 3 @ 1 STor
EXTERIOR WALLS (358 o THRY 80
STORY EXTERIOR WALL Sy REFER T0 STRUCTURAL w3 LAYERS
/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE (1) LAYER T0 BE
MOISTURE RESISTANT. 0) COAT STUCCO WELASTOMERIE

IEAR WALL ON
SIoE, PROVIDE 15 BATT NGULATION (5% DETAL a0 (68
2019 TABLE 721.1(2), WALL ASSEMBLY ITEM #: 15-1.8)

T
INTERIOR - GUEST ROOM DEMISING WALL: 1

28 100D STUDS w 85 TYPEX st BD. «ms 05
ANDPLY SHEAR ON ON
‘GBS AND S TYPE S OYP, BD OVER RE®
(ONE SIDE). PROVIDE SOUND BATT NSULATION FuL
UNDERSIOE OF FLOGRROOF ABOVE. (SE€ DRTAIL 41T
(ULDESIGN NO. U311).

GUESTRC 56
PLY. SHEAR ON CORRIDOR SIDE. PROVIDE SOUND BATT.
INSULATION FULL HT TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOORIROOF ABOVE
(SEE DETAIL 5iA1.07) (ULDESIGN NO. U311).

INTERIOR - BEARING SHAFT WALL: 2 HR FIRE BARRIER, 2x6 WOOD
STUDS (4 @ 1t STORY INTERIOR BEARNG WALLS), REFERTO
> BD, OVEF

il
H T
N EENTET
?goa
8isgk
EE"

Courtyard by Marriott

"5 STORY NTERIOR BEARNG WALLS), REFER T0 STRUCTURAL,
mmwmsnz Occus.- R UCTURAL W™

IDERSIDE OF FLOORROOF ABOVE
(S2E DETAL TIALG7 GLLDESIGNNG, 130,
—

INTERIOR WooD STUDS wSETIPEX
7G0! BOT SOES PROVIGE SOUND BAT SULATION. v

W DRAY & REQUREDTO BE FULL
HT. (SEE DETAIL 10/A1.07) (U.L. DESIGN NO, U308)

INTERIOR - NON-RATED 4 WOOD STUDS, U.ON. w 58"
TYPE X G, 8. BTH 106 PROVIE 16 SOUND BAT

D —
" INTERIOR- NOW RATED WALL:  METAL STUDS w s YPE X
IDE R-13 SOUND BATT INSULATION.

NOTE: 677, B5.NOT REQURIED AT FURRNG SIDE-

AL 2HR FRE BAT

SHAFT
AT SHAFT WALL GONT.ALL FLOORS (£ TETAL aAIon UL

HR FIRE BARRIER, 4"USG.
CHSTUDS (95GA) @ 24" 0.C., X, SIDE 94" USG SHEETROCK

HERMARBER SAFS (L DEISON U4ta SYaTEN 6
16): REFER TO STRUC

8" CHU WALL (@1 ICTURAL
NOTE, AT NTERIOR SIDE PROVIDEZ METAL STUD FURRING WITH
5/8" GYP. BD. FINISH TO UNDER SIDE OF CELING:

i
i
.

Metro Hospitality Services, Inc.
808 "M" St., Fresno, CA 93721

BY MARRIOTT

COURTYARD

TUCCO Wi
N X SRIon S, TROVIDE M6 SATT NSULATON
{EE DETAL SAL.07) UL DESIGH NG, L558)

A
A

SIGNAGE LEGEND

s 1241 A200)

=T

—-—

=

3
2
K
2

T e 3T

3RD FLOOR PLAN

4 —-—-

G
@_
@
e
@__.
O
@
o
o)

178= 10"

S2 EXIT (SIGN PER DETAIL 48/ A%.00)
3 EXIT ROUTE (SIGN PER DETAIL 4A/ A%.00)

'S4 UNISEX TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAL 84/ A0.00)
5 MEN'S TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL SC/A300)
S8 WOMEN'S TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL 88/ A%00)

ISSUED FOR

S7  ROOMNAME SIGN (SIGN PER DETAL 12C/ A%00)

S8 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER RISER SIGNAGE
(SIGN PER DETAL 12/ A.00 SBM,)

S9 DCCUPANT LOAD SIGNAGE (SIGN PER DETAIL 48 / A.00)
10 ASSISTED LISTENNG SIGNAGE (SIGN PER DETAIL 18 A8.00)

242021 | PLAN GHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL
13:2022 | PLAN GHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL

DATE

¢
i
5
H
i
§
H

[03-23-2021 | BUILDING PERMIT SUBNITTAL
[05-16-2021 | PLAN CHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL

Project No.: 05-1-20501

11 NON ACCESSIBLE AREA (SIGN PER DETAIL 12C/ A800)
12 BXIT STAIR DOWN (SIGN PER DETAIL 4C/A9.00)
s13

NoTE:
REFER TO COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT INTERIOR SIGNAGE SPECS
10.11,00 (03/2018) FOR SIGNAGE STANDARDS

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

3RD FLOOR PLAN

2A:10B:C PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER(S) (PER NFPA WL
[O) Bmsrme e comousiens o
Q) SecmammEta oo e

A2.04

e, I
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4TH FLOOR PLAN

ET R,

®

REFERENCE NOTES

A REFER TO SHEETS A1.07 FOR FIRE RATED WALL AND CEILNG
ASSEMBLY DETALS.

B. REFER TO SHEETS 4,01 THROUGH A411 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION AND DIMENSIONS ON ENLARGED GUEST ROOM
PLANS.

C. REFER TO SHEETS A.20 THROUGH A4.40 FOR ADDITIONAL
'NFORVATION AND DIMENSIONS ON ENLARGED D COMONAREA

D, REFER TO SPECS SECTION 14.24.23 FOR ELEVATOR PLANNNG
 REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING ELEVATOR TYPE, SIZE, QUANTITY,
FORMANCE CRITERIA AND FEATURES PER SPECIFIC PROJECT
SIZE AND LAYOUT.

E. REFER TO SIGNAGE MANUAL FOR REQUIRED GRAPHICS.

Klassen
corporation

Architecture
Construction
2021 Westwind Drive

Bakersfield, CA 93301

GENERAL NOTES

1. ATRESTROOMS, SINKS & WET AREAS PROVIDE FULL HT. MOISTURE.
RESISTANT GYP. BD.

WALL LEGEND

>

WALL.
TON (S5 DETAL SAT07 (c8C:
12), WALL ASSENBLY [TEM # 15-1.8)

@

NTEROR - GUEST ROOM DEMSING W1
PARTTION. psmnswwnv:x'vm oo msslm
mnmmwo« ‘ONE SIDE PER STRUCTUS

'OCCURS AND 58" TYPE X' GYP, BD OVER
(oNESD: PROVIDE SOUND BATT NSULATION

¥ ABOVE.(SEE DETAL 41N
i todi i

)R WALL: 1 HOUR FIRE, 28 WOOD STUDS.
U.ON. (416 @ 15t STORY INTERIOR BEARING WALLS), REFER TO
Wi 58" TYPE X GYP. BD. OVER| T

. SHEAR
(SULATION P01 To N unnsisme o FI.ODMWDF ABOVE
.07) (U.LDE ).

STUDS (48 @ 15t STORY INTERIOF G WALLS), REFER TO
IRAL, W (2) LAYERS Of X GYP. R
 RESILIENT CHANNELS (OVER PLY SHEAR - SEE STRUCT. PLANS)
NFLOOR SIDE AND (2 LAYERS oF Sir TYPE X GYF. 80 oN
FT SIDE. PROVIDE 2 THICK MINERAL TION FuLL
AT SHA CONT ALL FLOORS (S2¢ DETAL SATN UL

INTERIOR - RATED WALL: 1 HOUR FIRE, 26 WOOD STUDS (4x6 @
12 STORYINTERIOR BEARNG WALLS). REFER To STRUCTURAL,
PLY SHEAR WHERE 0CCURS - REFER 0 STAUCTURAL W
TEExem

BOTH SIDE
(SULATION FULL T TO unnsiape os FLOORROOF ABOVE
SEE DRt AT D 1205
———

INTEROR - NOW RATED WALL: 240 WOOD STUDS w 18 TYPE X.
1P, 8D, BOTH SIBES. PROVIDE SOUND BATT N VERFY
W DRANNGS I WALLS ARE REQUIRED 10 B FULL
i oeE DETAIL TOATON UL DESIGN NG, U305

INTERIOR - NON-RATED Wi D STUDS, U.ON. wi5/8"

VPE % GYP. 85, 0TH SIOES. PHOVIDE A13 SOUND BATT

INSULATION.

TERIOR - NONRATED WALL: 4" METAL STUDS, wi S TYPE XX
'BOTH SIDES. PROVIDE R-13 SOUND BATT NSULATION.

NOTE: GYF. B3 NOT REQUIED AT FURRNG SIDE-

'SHAFT WALL: 2HR FIRE BARRIER, 2x4 WOOD
G WALLS), To

6>

WaLL GONT.ALL FLOORS (SEE DETAL SATOM (-

SHAFT WALL: 2HR FIRE BARRIER, 4° USG.

C-H STUDS (25GA,) @ 24" O.C. , EXT, SIDE ¥4 USG SHEETROCK

ULTRA CODE CORE, N, SIDE ruse SHEETROCK PROVIDE &
IERMAFIBER SAFS (U.L. DEISGN U415, SYSTE

‘WALL(8x8x16): REFER TO STRUCTURAL
nnvE AY NTERloR sioe FROVIDS 2 METAL STUD FURING WITH
TO UNDER SIDE OF CEILINGS.

3
¥ Saemon2 TED WALL: 2, REFER TO
‘SIDE AND (3)
'OVER pLWOOD
R SIDE, PROVIDE R-13 BATT NULATION
22 DETAL S 67 0L DESIGN NG, 158)

Metro Hospitality Services, Inc.
808 "M" St., Fresno, CA 93721

Courtyard by Marriott

BY MARRIOTT

COURTYARD

A
A

SIGNAGE LEGEND

BUILDING ENTRY ACCESSIBILITY (SIGN PER DETAIL 124/ A%.00)
EXIT (SIGN PER DETAIL 48/ AS00)

EXIT ROUTE (SIGN PER DETAIL 4A/ AL00)
'UNISEX TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL 84/ AR00)

MEN'S TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAL 9€ / ARD)

'WOMEN'S TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAL 98 /49.00)

ROOM NAME SIGN (SIGN PER DETAIL 12 /A200)

298 8 ¢ 4849

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER RISER SIGNAGE
(SIGN PER DETAIL 12C/ AB00 SIM,)

S9 OGCUPANT LOAD SIGNAGE (SIGN PER DETAIL 48/ AS00)
$10 ASSISTED LISTENING SIGNAGE (SIGN PER DETAIL 18 / AS.00)
11 NON ACCESSIBLE AREA (SIGN PER DETAIL 12C/A0.00)

$12 EXIT STAIR DOWN (SIGN PER DETAIL 4G/ A9.00)

s13

NotE:
'REFER TO COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT INTERIOR SIGNAGE SPECS
10.11.00 (03/2018) FOR SIGNAGE STANDARDS

ISSUED FOR

242021 | PLAN GHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL
13:2022 | PLAN GHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL

DATE

¢
i
5
H
i
§
H

[03-23-2021 | BUILDING PERMIT SUBNITTAL
[05-16-2021 | PLAN CHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL

Project No.: 05-1-20501
4TH FLOOR PLAN

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

B BCPoRTABLE I BNGUSHERS PERNEOA 1.
'ONE EXTINGUISHER IS REQUIRED FOR EACH 3,000 SQUARE
FE" FEET OR PORTION THERE OF FLOOR SPACE,

DISTANCE NOT TO EXCEED 75|

WITH TRAVEL

A2.05
—
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REFERENCE NOTES

‘A REFER TO SHEETS A1,07 FOR FIRE RATED WALL AND CEILNG
ASSEMBLY DETALLS.

B. REFER TO SHEETS A4.01 THROUGH A.11 FOR ADDITIONAL
RFORVATION AND DIMENGIONS ON ENLARGED GUEST Root

G REFERTO SHEETS A0 THROUGH M0 FOR ADDTIONAL
RMATION AND DIMENSIONS ON ENLARGED COMMON AREA

D, REFER TO SPECS SECTION 14.24.23 FOR ELEVATOR PLANNING
REQUIREMENTS INCLUGING ELEVATOR TYPE, SZE, QUANTITY,
PERFORMANCE CRITERIA AND FEATURES PER SPECIFIC PROJECT
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KEYNOTES

Architecture
Construction
2021 Westwind Drive

Bakersfield, CA 93301

GENERAL NOTES

1. ATRESTROOMS, SINKS & WET AREAS PROVIDE FULL HT. MOISTURE
RESISTANT GYP. BD.

WALL LEGEND

F-

-2 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL: 36 @ 1t STORY
@ 2 sTo o
IRAL, W (2) LAYERS

LYWOOD SHEAR WAL ON EXTERIOR
sl ATION (SEE DETAIL ¥A1.07) (CBC.
2019 TABLE 721.1(2), WALL ASSEMBLY [TEM #: 15-1.8)

INTERIOR - GUEST ROOM DI

FARTION, 6 WOOD STUDS w S"TYFE % GYP. 80,0 onese)
D PLY SHEAT ON ONE SIDE PER STRUCTURAL PLANS WHERE
'OCCURS AND 5/ TYPY

(ONE SDE) PRVIDE SOUND| AT RSULATION FU

UNDERSIDE OF FLOGRROOF ABOVE. (SE€ DETAIL 4A17)
(ULDESIGN NO. U311).

INTERIOR - CORRIDOR WALL: 1 HOUR Fl
U0 6 @ 14 STORY NTERION BEATING WALLSY, REFER TO
wf 52" TYPE X' GYP. BD. OVER|

‘CHANNELS O GUESTROOM SIDE
RRIDOR SIDE. PROVIDE SOUND BATT.

{EAR ON COf
WSUCATION PULL T 10 UNDERSIDE OF 1L GORROGR ASOVE
(SEE DETAIL 5iA1.07) (ULDESIGN NO. U311).

WALL:2HR FIRE BARRIER, 248 WOOD

STUDS (03 @ 15 STORY NTERIOR

"5 STORY NTERIOR BEARNG WALLS), REFER T0 STRUCTURAL,
mmwmsnz Occus.- R UCTURAL W™

IDERSIDE OF FLOORROOF ABOVE
(S2E DETAL TIALG7 GLLDESIGNNG, 130,
—

INTERIOR WooD STUDS wSETIPEX
7G0! BOT SOES PROVIGE SOUND BAT SULATION. v

W IRAL DRA WALLO AR REQURED TO BE FULL
HT. (SEE DETAIL 10/A1.07) (U.L. DESIGN NO, U305)

INTERIOR - NON-RATED WALL: 2x4 WOOD STUDS, U.ONN. v 578"
TYPE % GYP 85, 0T SIOES. PROVIDE R.13 SOUND BATT
INSULATION.
D —
" INTERIOR- NOW RATED WALL:  METAL STUDS w s YPE X
IDE R-13 SOUND BATT INSULATION.
NOTE: 677, B5.NOT REQURIED AT FURRNG SIDE-
INTERIOR - BEARING SHAFT WALL: 2HR FIRE BARRIER,
STus (oa g @ 18 STORY NTERIOR BEARRQ WALLS) NerenTo
RUCTURAL i (2) AYERS OF 815" TYPE *X GYP. B0, OVET
CT.PLNS)

AL PLOORS (3¢ DETAL AA10N UL

FIRE BARRIER, 4"USG.

H STUDS (534) @ 260G EXT
HERMARBER SAFS (L DEISON U4ta SYaTEN 6
16): REFER TO STRUC

8" CHU WALL (@1 ICTURAL
NOTE, AT NTERIOR SIDE PROVIDEZ METAL STUD FURRING WITH
5/8" GYP. BD. FINISH TO UNDER SIDE OF CELING:

[k

-2 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL:

OVES
'SHEAR WAL ON EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE R-19 BATT NSULATION
(SEE DETAIL 3/A1.07) (U.L. DESIGN NO. U356)

ESILIENT
ID 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. OVER

Metro Hospitality Services, Inc.
808 "M" St., Fresno, CA 93721

Courtyard by Marriott

BY MARRIOTT

COURTYARD

A
A

SIGNAGE LEGEND

1 BUILDING ENTRY ACCESSIBILITY (SIGN PER DETAIL 124/ A%.00)
52 EXIT (SIGN PER DETAIL 48 /A%.00)

S3 EXIT ROUTE (SIGN PER DETAIL 44/ A%.00)

UNISEX TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL SA/ A00)

MEN'S TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL SC / AS.00)
WOMEN'S TOILET ROOM (SIGN PER DETAIL 98 / A9.00)

'ROOM NAME SIGN (SIGN PER DETAIL 12 / 42.00)

ATIC SPRINKLER RISER SIGNAGE
(SN PER DETALL 120 k00 S0y

9 OCCUPANT LOAD SIGNAGE (SIGN PER DETAIL 48/ A%.00)
10 ASSISTED LISTENING SIGNAGE (SIGN PER DETAIL 18/A0.00)
11 NON ACCESSIBLE AREA (SIGN PER DETAIL 12/ A8.00)

12 EXIT STAIR DOWN (SIGN PER DETAIL 4C /A8.00)

s

23&32

REFER TO COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT NTERIOR SIGNAGE SPECS
011,00 (082015) FOR SIGNAGE STANDARE

ISSUED FOR

242021 | PLAN GHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL
13:2022 | PLAN GHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL

DATE

¢
i
5
H
i
§
H

[03-23-2021 | BUILDING PERMIT SUBNITTAL
[05-16-2021 | PLAN CHEGK RE-SUBMITTAL

Project No.: 05-1-20501
5TH FLOOR PLAN

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

O] asrmesreemasemgrary o,

one
e R PORTION THERE O FLOOR SPAGE, WITH TRAVEL
DISTANGE NOT T0 EXCEED 76 FEET.

A2.06
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REVISED EXHIBIT “C” —~AMENDMENT

Performance Schedule effective March 10, 2022

Items Completed

Time for Performance

Completion Date

City of Fresno City Council consideration Completed
of Disposition and Development
Agreement (DDA)
Execution of DDA Within fifteen days after Completed
approval of DDA by City
Council and receipt and
approval of insurance
certificates and receipt of
executed documents from
Developer.
Escrow Opens Within three days following the
effective date of the DDA
Submission of Building Plans for Completed
Planning and Building Review
Escrow Closes Within thirty days of approval of | Completed
all land use and other
entitlements, permits, and
approvals that City or any other
governmental agency with
jurisdiction over the Project
requires for construction of the
Project.
Commencement of Construction of June 2022

Developer’'s Improvements. Within thirty
days after receipt of building permits by
the Developer, construction shall
commence on the improvements to be
constructed on the Project Site.
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Completion of Construction of
Developer’'s Improvements. The
Developer shall complete construction of
the improvements to be constructed on
the Project Site.

December 2024

Issuance — Certificate of Completion.
City shall furnish the Developer with a
Certificate of Completion on the Project.

Promptly after completion of all
construction and upon written
request thereof by the
Developer.

February 2025
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